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PIETER J. SIJPESTEIJN 

A Dedication to Isis 
SEG XXXI 1532 Re-dated 

The date ofthis inscription, originally published by A. Roccati, Bulletin du Centenaire 
(Suppl. to BIFAO 81), Cairo 1981,437 f., is given as A. D. 135 in SEG XXXI 1532, where 
lines 14 and 15 are printed as follows: 

[S)'rou<; KS' '·11'1 I [v] 6<; 'A8pwvou. 

Roccati himself printed, however, these lines otherwise: 

[E]toU<; K S J.tTJI[v]6<; 'A8ptavou 

He dated this inscription to December 4, A. D. 135. Thus it is obvious that Roccati 
et alii assumed that it was written in the 20th regnal year of the emperor Hadrianus. J. 
and L. Robert, BuH. epigr. 1983, no. 475 accepted this date as A. Bernand also does in 
his latest book De Thebes a Syene, Paris 1989, 311 (sub numero 328), albeit with the 
motivation (note to lines 14-15): "Car, Auguste excepte, aucun empereur ne regna 26 
(sic!) ans." 

It would, however, be very uncommon if the day-number had been placed in front 
instead of after the name of the month. The reading of the SEG (hou<; KS) is, therefore, 
the most logical, but year 27 does not correspond to A. D. 135/136. The mistake of 
Roccati et alii can be explained by their wrong assumption that the honorific month name 
. A8pwv6<;1, undoubtedly introduced during the reign of the emperor Hadrianus, was 
restricted to Hadrian's reign, but cf. K. Scott, Greek and Roman Honorific Months, YCIS 
2 (1931) 26lff. 

If we leave the emperor Augustus out of consideration, as the palaeography of the 
stone and the occurence of 'A8ptavou forces us to do, the only other emperor who had 
a 27th regnal year is Commodus: A. D. 186/187. J. Schwartz, Papyri variae Alexandrinae 
et Gissenses, BruxeHes 1969, 23 (Papyrologica BruxeHensia 7) has drawn attention to the 
fact: "- - - a l'avenement de Commode - - - les scribes avaient juge inutile de preciser 
desormais le nom de l'empereur." (cf., e. g., IG Philae 11 168). Dedications mentioning 

'ltis very common to place l!T)v6~ in front of a Roman honorific month name (occasionally also in front 
,i' an Egyptian month name, cf., e. g., O.Tait 610), but this is not always done (cf., e. g., O.Tait 605 versus 

',(!9; 611 versus 643). It is, therefore, not exc1uded that no. 76 in Bernand, De Thebes ci Syene has to be dated 
l.l a year 4 in the month Hadrianus = Choiak (without a day-number). The name Antoninus seems to point 
'" a date after the accession of Antoninus Pius in A. D. 138 (cf. W. Clarysse, P. J. Sijpesteijn, Ancient Society 
,) r 1988J 96). 
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onlya regnal year and a month without a day-number do occur2
, but it is a much more 

normal praxis to give also the day of the month (cf., e. g., Bernand, De Thebes ci Syene, 
no. 38)3. 

Bernand, De Thebes ci Syene, Planche 157, gives a photo graph of the stone under 
discussion. Underneath the first alpha of 'Aopwvoü in li ne 15 I see clearly traces of one 
letter. To me it seems to be a K with a numeral marker. Thus, line 14-15a should be 
read: 

[il]'tOu~ KS' 1l11I[v]o~ 'Aopwvoü I K'. 

Consequently SEG XXXI 1532 has to be dated to December 16, A. D. 186. The 
centuria of Valentinus mentioned in lines 6 - 7 may be the same as the one found in IG 
Philae II 184, which inscription is dated to the IInd or IIFd century A. D. (cf. Bernand, 
De Thebes ci Syene, 311, note to lines 6 -7). 

Archaeologisch-historisch Instituut 
Universiteit van Amsterdam 
Oude Turfmarkt 129 
NL-IOI2 GC Amsterdam 

Pieter J. Sijpesteijn 

2 Cf., e. g., A. Bernand, De Thebes ci Syene, nos. 51. 52; E. Bernand, Recueil des inscriplions grecques du 
Fayoum I. La "meris" d'Herakleides, Leiden 1975, no. 89. 

3 It is, therefore, likely that at the end of line 5 of no. 14 in Bernand, De Thebes ci Syene, a month and 
a day have also to be supplemented. At the end of line I of no. 48 in Bernand, De Thebes ci Syene, I expect 
also a day-number. In lines 14- 15 of no. 13 in Bernand, De Thebes ci Syene, [IIClxJlclJ[vJ is an unwarranted 
supplement. 




